
PSEG Nuclear L.L.C. 
P.O. Box 236, Hancocks Bridge, NJ 08302 

SCH16-017 
CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
ARTICLE NUMBER: 7015 1730 0001 1594 6004 

Department of Environmental Protection 
Division of Water Quality 
Bureau of Permit Management 
P.O. Box 029 
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0029 

~PR 2 1 2016 

NEW JERSEY POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM 
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT 
SALEM GENERATING STATION 
NJPDES PERMIT NJ0005622 

Dear Sir: 

PEG 
Nuclear L.L. C. 

Attached is the Discharge Monitoring Report for the Salem Generating Station for the 
month of March 2016. 

This report is required by and prepared specifically for the New Jersey Department of 
Environmental Protection (NJDEP). It presents only the observed results of 
measurements and analyses required to be performed by the above agencies. The 
choice of the measurement devices and analytical methods are controlled by the EPA 
and the NJDEP, not by the company, and there are limitations on the accuracy of such 
measurement devices and analytical techniques even when used and maintained as 
required. Accordingly, this report is not intended as an assertion that any instrument has 
measured, or that any reading or analytical result represents the true value with absolute 
accuracy, nor is it an endorsement of the suitability of any analytical or measurement 
procedure. 

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact Mark Pyle 
(856) 339-2331. 

Sincerely, 

1,£ r R..~---
John F. Perry · 
Site Vice Presid · - Salem 

Attachment (12 DMR's) 

c Executive Director, DRBC 
USNRC - Docket numbers 50-272 & 50-311 



EXPLANATION OF CONDITIONS 

March 2016 

The following explanations are included to clarify possible deviation 
from permit conditions. 

General - The columns labeled "No. Ex" on the enclosed DMR tabulate 
the number of daily discharge values outside the indicated limits. 

Data reporting and accuracy reflect the working environment, 
the design capabilities and reliability of the monitoring instruments 
and operating equipment. 

Deviations from required sampling, analysis monitoring and reporting 
methods and periodicities are noted on the respective transmittal sheet. 

Results reported on the Discharge Monitoring Report forms are consistent 
with permit limits, data supplied from contract laboratories, the December 2007 revision of 
the NJDEP DMR Instruction Manual and specific guidance 
from DEP personnel. 

DSN 481A-486A limits for Option 1 and Option 2 are incorrect. Data is entered correctly 
for Option 1 and Option 2 under their respective rows. 

ATTACHMENT: 
None 



EXPLANATION OF EXCEEDANCES 

March 2016 

The following exceedance(s) are included in the attached report and explained below. 

EXPLANATION 
None 



COUNTY OF SALEM 
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

I, John F. Perry, of full age, being duly sworn according to law, upon my oath depose and 
say: 

1. I am the Site Vice President - Salem for PSEG Nuclear, and as such am 
authorized to sign Salem's Discharge Monitoring Reports submitted to the New 
Jersey Department of Environmental Protection pursuant to the Station's New 
Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit. 

2. I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am 
familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments and 
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for 
obtaining the information, I believe the submitted information is true, accurate 
and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false 
information including the possibility of fine and imprisonment. 

3. The signature on the attached Discharge Monitoring Reports is my signature and 
I am submitting this affidavit in satisfaction of the requirement that my signature 
be notarized. 

Sworn and subscribed before me 
this c)}/u day of April 2016 

~¥C=--
(. 

NANCY M. GUNNING 
Np1~1y P.~~liq, Stale of New Jersey 

M¥~~mm1ss1on EKp1res 
N~vemoer 14, 2019 

John F. Perry 
Site Vice Presiden 

r 



NJPDES PERMIT 

NJ0005622 

PERMITTEE: 
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC 
80 PARK PLAZA 
NEWARK, NJ 07101 

New Jersey Depmiment of Environmental Protection 
Division of Water Quality 

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form 

I Month I 
I 3 I 

MONITORING PERIOD 

Day 
1 

I Year I Month I Day I Year I 
I 2016 To I 3 I 31 I 2016 I 

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: 
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM 
GENERATING STATION 
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD 
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038 

MONITORED LOCATION: 

FACA- SW Outfall FACA 

REPORT RECIPIENT: 
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC 
PO BOX 236/N21 
I-IANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038 

REGION I COUNTY: Southern I Salem County 

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: D No Discharge this Monitoring Period D Monitoring Report Comments Attached 

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign 
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign 
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that 
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with 
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification. 

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and 
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and 
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant 
to N.J.A.C. 7: 14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation. 

John F. PetTy, Site Vice President - Salem 

NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECU IVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR 

~r 
, lff-HORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR 

NIA 
GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE) 

4/21/2016_ 

DATE 

856-339-3463 

AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER 

*For a local agency where tire highest-ran in operator does not !rave tire ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or 
person designated by that person shall si 1e following certification: 

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports. 

NIA NIA 

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER 



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Pl46814 ---------------- --------------------
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME: 

NJ0005622 FACA SW Outfall FACA 3/1/201 6 TO 3/31/2016 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN 

PARAMETER C>< QUANTITY OR LOADING 
NO_ FREQ. OF SAMPLE 

UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE 

Temperature, 
SAMPLE ~cf)o //, ?{ ~ MEASUREMENT tit'*•*•* *"'**** ****** 

[/> rrl--. ' Cof7+u1' oC LD In~-.. -· 

00010 G PERMIT ****** REPORT REPORT 
DEG .C 

Continuous CONTIN 
REQUIREMENT *"""'*** *1t"" ... ** "'****"" 01MOAV 01DAMX Raw Sew/influent 

QL •1"*••• ***"'** ·""**"'"" ••**ilf* · 1~ *""'"'*• " 
Temperature, SAMPLE ...... /7~ 7 J,od'3 ¢ MEASUREMENT 

........ ****** ';:~,..,4Ck5 Ccrrl-1 n · oC 

00010 1 PERMIT ****"'" 
REPORT 43.3 

DEG.C Continuous CONTIN 
REQUIREMENT **"'"'"'* "'' •••**"' ••lif••11 01MOAV 01DAMX Effluent Gross Value 

QL ***"'"'* **Ill:*** 1tlttit'1t'jll'ft ***1t"* I -; *••••• 
-~ 

Temperature, SAMPLE ...... i .6 /Oo3 ¢ 'ID<; y CA!ctd· MEASUREMENT **"'*** ...... 
oC 

00010 2 ****"* 
REPORT 15.3 

DEG.C 
1/Day CALCTD 

PERMIT 
REQUIREMENT "***"'* **1cfl<** •*•••iti 01MOAV 01DAMX 

Effluent Net Value 

QL **tt•"'f* •••*** **""**#I; ••11•11:• **•**" x 

Lab Certification # SAMPLE 

lt3d..I pp;f{, MEASUREMENT 

REPORT REPORT REPORT REPORT REPORT ~ NotApplic NOT AP 99999 99 PERMIT ' 

Lab 
REQUIREMENT Lab# ' Lab# Lab# Lab# Lab# 

QL ""**"'""* ............ "'"""""""'"' 
..... .,, .... ........ .,. 

.e:::-
~-

,. I• 

Comments: if there are any questions in regards to the monitoring report fo rm, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Reg ion 2 at (609)292-4860 or via email at "srosenwi@dep.state .nj .us" _ 

Pre-Print Creation Date: 11112016 Page 1of1 



NJPDES PERMIT 

NJ0005622 

PERMITTEE: 
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC 
80 PARK PLAZA 
NEWARK, NJ 07 101 

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: 

\ Month I 
I 3 I 

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 
Division of Water Quality 

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form 

MONITORING PERIOD 

Dav 
1 

I Year I I Month I Dav I Year l 
I 2016 I To I 3 I 31 I 2016 I 

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: 
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM 
GENERATfNG STATION 
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD 
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 0803 8 

MONITORED LOCATION: 

FACB - SW Outfall FACB 

REPORT RECIPIENT: 
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC 
PO BOX 236/N2 1 
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038 

REGION I COUNTY: South ern I Salem County 

D No Discharge thi s Monitoring P eriod D M onitoring Report Comments Attached 

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the di scharging fac ility shall sign 
the certification or, in hi s absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ra nki ng operator of the treatment works shall sign 
the certifica tion. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ab ility to authorize capita l expend itures and hire personnel , a person having that 
responsibi lity or person des ignated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with 
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking offic ia l of the contracted entity sha ll s ign the certification. 

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally exami ned and am fami li ar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and 
that, based on my inquiry of those individua ls immediately responsi bl e for ob taining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and 
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalti es for submitting false information, including the poss ibi lity of and/or imprisonment, pursuant 
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation. 

John F. Perry, Site Vice President - Salem 

TIVE OFFICER, AUTl-IORIZED AGENT, OR * LICENSED OPERATOR 

• CER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR * LICENSED OPERATOR 

NIA 

GRADE AND REG ISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE) 

4/21 /2016_ 

DATE 

856-339-3463 

AREA CODE/PHO E NUMBER 

*For a local agency where the /Jig fi es -r king operator does not have Ifi e ability to autfiorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or 
person designated by that person slta sign Ifi e fo lfowing certification: 

l certify under pena lty of law and in accordance wi th N .J.S.A. 58: 1 OA-6F(5) that T have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports. 

N/A NIA N/A 

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREACODE/Pl-IONENUMBER 



Surface _Wa_~er Discharge Monitoring Re f?ort _ 
-- -- --- ·--- --- --- --------

PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: 

NJ0005622 FACB SW Outfall FACB 

PARAMETER x QUANTITY OR LOADING 

Temperature, 
SAMPLE 

MEASUREMENT 
...... ****** 

oC 

" > \<\~ Mf «f:~ "'' 00010 G PERMIT 
REQUIREMENT * ....... **•*** Raw Sew/influent .. 

QL ****It:* ****"'* 

Temperature, SAMPLE 
MEASUREMENT 

...... ...... 
oC 

00010 1 
, , 

PERMIT 
REQUIREMENT ***,..** .. .,. ... 

Effluent Gross Value 

QL ****** -·*"'*11 

Tem perature, SAMPLE 
MEASU REMENT 

...... ****** 
oC 

00010 2 PERMIT 
REQUIREMENT "'""**'"'' 111'**** 

Effl uent Net Value 

QL ***••• "'***-* 

Lab Certi fication # SAMPLE 

173"J.-7 PA ltb MEASUREMENT 

99999 99 REPOR1, REPORT 
PERMIT 

Lab 
REQUIREMENT Lab# Lab# 

QL **•"" "'* "*""*"* 

MONITORING PERIOD: 

3/1/201 6 TO 3/31 /2016 

FACILITY NAME: ------------ ---------
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN 

NO. FREQ.OF 
UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS 

****** C/.o I IJJ <t ¢ td ()IAobl~ . k " 
x''. ... .,, .. .•. ...... REPORT REPORT 

DEG.C 
Continuous 

'Ii***** 01MOAV 01DAMX 

**'If*** ***11** ..,. .... ,. 
" . .,. . .,. .. / 7, ;)__ /9, '6' ¢ Co 11./-i n~otJ 

REPORT 43.3 Continuous ...... DEG.C 
*""*•• 01MOAV 01DAMX 

•Mc11•• ...... *"***"" 

...... ~J> d- q6 ( ¢ 1D~v 
...... REPORT . 15.3 

DEG.C 
1/Day 

• ·it1"lrr*"'* 01MOAV 01DAMX 

*""**** ****•* •11i••*'lli 

REPORT REPORT- REPORT NotAppllc 
Lab # Lab# Lab# 

"'"'**• '111 "***** ' *"'"**"" I 

Pl 46814 

SAMPLE 
TYPE 

Co~n 
CONTIN 

Corrh 0.' 
CONTIN 

Gtlu+d 
CALCTD 

NOT AP 

Comments: If there are any questions in regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Reg ion 2 at (609)292-4860 or via email at "srosenwi@dep.state.nj .us" . 

Pre-Print Creation Date: 11112016 Page 1of1 



NJPDES PERMIT 

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protect ion 
Division of Water Quality 

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form 

MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION: 

NJ0005622 I Month I Day I Year I I Month I Day I Year I 
I 2016 I To I FACC - SW Outfall FACC 

PERMITTEE: 
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC 
80 PARK PLAZA 
NEWARK, NJ 07101 

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: 

I 3 I 1 3 I 31 

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: 
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM 
GENERATING STATION 
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD 
HANCOCKS BRTDGE, NJ 08038 

I 2016 I 

REPORT RECIPIENT: 
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC 
PO BOX 236/N21 
HANCOCK.S BRIDGE, NJ 08038 

REGION I COUNTY: Southern I Salem County 

D No Discharge this Moni tol"i ng Period D Monitoring Repol"t Comments Attached 

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official hav ing day-to-day manage rial and operational responsibili ties fo r the discharging fac ili ty shall sign 
the certification or, in hi s absence a person designated by that person. For a loca l agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall s ign 
the certifica tion. Where the highest ranki ng operato r does not have the abi lity to authori ze capital ex penditures and hire personnel, a person having that 
responsibility or person des ignated by that person shall a lso sign the second certifi cation at the bottom of thi s page. If tbe local agency has contracted with 
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranki ng officia l of the contracted entity shall s ign the certifica tion. 

I certify under pena lty of law that I have personally examined and am fa mili ar with the information submitted in this document and a ll attachments, and 
that, based on my inquiry of those individ uals immediately respo nsib le fo r obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and 
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting fa lse information, includ ing the poss ibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant 
to N.J.A.C. 7: 14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Po llution Control Act prov ides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation. 

John F. Pe1w, Site Vice President - Sa lem 

NAME AND T ITL • F PRINCI PAL EXE 

~ r. 
VE OFFICER, AUTl-IORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR 

• R, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR "" LICENSED OPERATOR 

NIA 

GRA DE AND REG ISTRY NUMBER (I F APPLICABLE) 

_ 412 1/2016_ 

DATE 

856-339-3463 

AREACOD~Pl-IONENUMBER 

*For a local agency where the highest-r nki g operator does not have the ability lo authorize capital e.,'(penditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or 
p erson designated by that p erson sha11 s n the fo llowing certification: 

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N J .S.A. 58: 1 OA-6F(S) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports. 

NIA NIA NIA NIA 
NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREACODWPl-IONENUMBER 



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Pl46814 ------ - - - ------ ·----------- ---
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: FACILITY NAME: 

NJ0005622 FACC SW Outfall FACC 

MONITORING PERIOD: 

3/1/2016 TO 3/31/2016 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN 

PARAMETER 1X QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION 
NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE 

UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE 

Flow, In Conduit or SAMPLE 

d-S/3 d-£0{ ¢ l/ty, y MEAS UR EMENT ... .,, ... ***••• . ..... l/.l0+d Thru Treatment Plant 

50050 G PERMIT 3024 REPORT 
MGD .. .-... 1/Day CALCTD 

REQUIREMENT 01MOAV 01DAMX ....... .. .,, ... ..,. . .,, . .,. 
Raw Sew/influent 

QL , ***"'** **•*** ···~** ***"'~* *"'.,.**:"' I< .. ''•d 

Thermal Discharge SAMPLE 13i;cr /S-23~ {/> '/Dc,v U; lct-& MEASUREMENT ****1<* ...... *"'**** 
Million BTUs per Hr 

00015 2 PERMIT REPORT 30600 
MB TU/HR ........ 1/Day CALCTD 

REQUIREMENT 01MOAV 01DAMX **"'*** ****"* *•**"""' 11 Effluent Net Value 

QL lt1t'l!Mt* **"'*** 7'. "'***"'* ***""*ff *"""""'* 
Lab Certification # SAMPLE 

/73~7 Pfttb6 MEASUREMENT 

99999 99 REPORT REPORT REPORT REPORT REPORT NotAppllc NOT AP 
PERMIT 

Lab 
REQUIREMENT Lab# Lab# Lab# Lab# Lab# 

OL ***"'** **.,.*"'* "'''""'*•"" ' ***.,.""* ' *""'*"'* ~,J·. 

"' "' ~" ·"' ' 

Comments: If there are any questions in regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Reg ion 2 at (609)292-4860 or via ema il at "srosenwi@dep.state .nj .us". 

Pre-Print Creation Date: 11112016 Page 1 of1 



NJPDES PERMIT 

NJ0005622 

PERMITTEE: 
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC 
80 PARK PLAZA 
NEWARK, NJ 07101 

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: 

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 
Division of Water Quality 

Surface Water Dischar ge Monitoring Report Submittal Form 

MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION: 

I Month I Dav I Yea r I I M onth I Day I Year I 048C - SW Outfall 48C I 3 I 1 I 2016 I To I 3 I 31 

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: 
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM 
GENERATING STATION 
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD 
HANCOCKS BRlDGE, NJ 08038 

I 2016 I 

REPORT RECIPIENT: 
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC 
PO BOX 236/N21 
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038 

REGION I COUNTY: South ern I Salem County 

D No Discharge this Monitoring Period D Monitoring Report Comments Attached 

WHO MUST SIGN T he highest ranking official hav ing day-to-day managerial and operationa l responsibiliti es for the di scharg ing fac ili ty shall sign 
the certification or, in hi s absence a person designated by that person. For a loca l agency, the highest ranking operator of the trea tment works shall sign 
the certificat ion. Where the highest ranking opera tor does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire per onnel, a person having that 
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contrac ted with 
another entity to operate the treatment works, the b ighe. t-ranking offic ial of the contracted enti ty shall ign the certification. 

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am fami li ar with the information submi tted in th is doc ument and all attachments, and 
that, based on my inquiry of those individua ls immediately responsib le fo r obtaining the information, I be lieve that the information is true, accurate and 
complete. I am aware that there are s ignifican t penalties for submitting fa lse info rmation, including the poss ibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant 
to N.J .A.C. 7: 14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollu tion Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per vio lation. 

John F. Perry, Site Vice President - Sa lem NIA 

GRADE AND REG ISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICAllLE) 

_ 412 1/2016_ 

DATE 

856-339-3463 

AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER 

*For a local agency where the highest-1 a ring operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or 
p erson designated by that person shall sign the fo llowing certification: 

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N .J .S .A. 58: 1 OA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports. 

NIA NIA NIA 
NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREACODlliPHONENUMilER 



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring_!3eport 

PERMIT NUMBER: 

NJ0005622 

MONITORED LOCATION: 

048C SW Outfall 48C 

MONITORING PERIOD: 

3/1/2016 TO 3/31/2016 

P\ 46814 

FACILITY NAME: 

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN 

PARAMETER C>< QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION 
NO. FREQ.OF SAMPLE 

UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE 

Flow, In Conduit or SAMPLE 

D~J..CJS7 D~ 6~J.~ ¢ ~!\; y &!cfd MEASUREMENT ****** ****** ••**** 
Thru Treatment Plant 

REPORT REPORT 1/Day , CALCTD 
., 

50050 1 . 
*"'"'**.* I• 

. 
PERMIT MGD .. 

flEQIJIREMENT 01MOAV 01DAMX ****** ""**"'** *l<#lr*** • Effluent Gross Value I ~ ., 

"' " ~ 
I 

' 
I ~ ·o~t le ·"' ***""ii* . ·,[~~: [,'·. 1~;\ , '***~~ .. ****;.,;~ ' ***'!.'** *""*""* .... 

' 

~ 
.... 

Solids, Total SAMPLE 6 7 id-/ fYlo 4/-t:i MEASUREMENT *****11 ****** ...... 
Co.n1ooS Suspended 

00530 1 ~ 30 100 2/Month COMPOS PERMIT "'"'" "'"'"' MG/L 
REQUirt EfylENT *'k*•** **""*"* Yt.•lt'ft'l<f't 01MOAV 01DAMX I• Effluent Gross Value .., '< 

QL: ~"' ~*'~***'* ,M 1t****'Jl• 
. , 

I *~ * .... "" ' ""***,,.* ·- ***'111*1\' 
' If .. 

Nitrogen, Ammonia SAMPLE .,. ..... *"'**** <( < I cf :rfYJo~ MEASUREMENT ***"'** Co,.,.-,Do.5 Tota l (as N) . , ..• "' 35 70 .2/Month COM~OS 00610 1 PERMIT **"'"'"'"' MG/L , .• 
~EQUIRqMENT ***11** **'11-At'ir/fl 'II"""'**'* 01MOAV 010.IXMX " Effluent Gross Value ' .. ,, 

1 .. I. ~ 

" ~:~ill:'/t.*W i1 
~- , 

QL ,,"'' ***"""'* ' itr*1t*** ''~ ****~* - ***"'** 
1f 

cf 
I'> 

Petroleum SAMPLE 

<d- <).... %01/-li._ Gru~ MEASUREMENT 
...... ****** ****** 

Hydrocarbons ,. .. 
·~ .. " 00551 1 PERMIT "'*"' **"' 

10 15 MG/L 2/Month GRAB 
'***"'ft* **"'"** "'***"'* , 01MOAV I< 010AMX REQUIREMENT 

Effluent Gross Va lue . 

Qli. ***""** ~ "'*.,,.*** -..: 'It.II**** I ***.,..** *'***** ' - ' 'l< . " • 
Carbon, Tot Organic SAMPLE 

****** ...... •••*** I/ 13 <P ~d?#, MEASUHEMENT 

Corn0~ (TOC) . "" I" iiw:c. 
REPORT 50 2/Month cml Pos. 00680 1 PERMIT *"'"""** MG/L 

REQUIREM~ENT I' *'k*'lt."* **""*** *""-'"*1<1<. 01MOAV 01DAMX I~ , 
Effluent Gross Value "' 

, 

'**'II"'** I< ..... 
**.,,.*** 'lc.***'lc* ***""-~ I" ****1f* I+ '. .. 

Ql .,,, 
"'' " . " l." 

Lab Certification# SAMPLE 

/'/3J-.7 MEASUREMENT P1i1;., t 
.REPORT REPORT 

"'-''::· 

NotAppllc 99999 99 ., PERMIT REPORT 
' 

REPORT , REPORT NOT AP 
Lab REQUIREMENT Lab 11 Lab # l ab# Lab# · Lab # 

I: ~ 

;. .,,'lo···*~ Ql ~~ .... ~"Ii'\,_- "*1!"1111f1'1r **~*** .1.;; "'*-'**.;..* 1 *'**""*'Ir ~. [•,. ·:,., ' II ~-.. 

Comments: If there are any questions in regards to the monitoring report fo rm, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Hegion 2 at (609)292-4680 or via email at "srosenwi@dep.state .nj.us" . 

Pre-Print Creation Date: 11112016 Page 1 of 1 



NJPDES PERMIT 

NJ0005622 

PERMITTEE: 
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC 
80 PARK PLAZA 
NEWARK, NJ 07 101 

New Jersey Department of Enviro1m1ental Protection 
Division of W ater Quality 

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form 

I Month I 
I 3 I 

MONITORING PERIOD 

Dav 
1 

I Yea1· J I Month J Day I Yea r I 
I 2016 \ To \ 3 I 31 I 2016 I 

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: 
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM 
GENERATING STATION 
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD 
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038 

MONITORED LOCATION: 

481A - SW Outfall 481A 

REPORT RECIPIENT: 
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC 
PO BOX 236/N2 1 
HANCOCKS BRJDGE, NJ 08038 

RECTO I COUNTY: Southern I Salem County 

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: D No Discharge this Monitoring Period ~ Monitoring Repo1·t Comments Attached 

WHO MUST SIGN T he highest ranking officia l hav ing day- to-day manage rial and operationa l responsibi lities for the di scharging fac ili ty shall sign 
the certifi ca tion or, in hi s absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign 
the certification. Where the highest ra nking operato r does not have the ab ility to authori ze capita l expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that 
responsibi li ty or person des ignated by tha t person shall also sign the seco nd certifi ca tion at the bottom of thi s page. If the local agency has contracted with 
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest- ranking offic ia l of the contracted enti ty shall s ign the certifi ca tion . 

I certify under penalty of law that I have personall y examined and am fa mili ar with the information submitted in this doc ument and all attachments, and 
that, based on my inqui ry of those individuals immedia te ly responsibl e for obtain ing the information, I be li eve that the information is true, accurate and 
co mpl ete. I am aware that there are significant penalties fo r submitting fa lse information, inc luding the poss ibility of and/or impri onment, pursuant 
to N .J.A.C. 7: 14A-6.9(B) . T he New Jersey water Pol lu tion Contro l Ac t provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation. 

John F. Peny , Site Vice President - Sa lem 

F ICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR '' LICENSED OPERATOR 

NIA 
GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE) 

_ 4/21/2016_ 
DATE 

856-339-3463 

AREA CODE/PHO E NUMBER 

*For a local agency where the high st-re king operator does not have tlte ability lo authorize capital e..\p enditures and hire personnel, a p erson having that responsibility or 
person designated by that p erson s sign tli e.fo!!owing cert(fication: 

1 certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N..l.S.A. 58: 1 OA-6F(5) th at T have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports. 

NIA NIA NIA NIA 
AME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHON E NUMBER 



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report 

PERMIT NUMBER: 

NJ0005622 

MONITORED LOCATION: 

481A SW Outfall 481A 

MONITORING PERIOD: 

3/1 /2016 TO 3/31 /2016 

Pl46814 
- - ---- ------ -

FACILITY NAME: 

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN 

PARAMETER x QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION 
NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE 

UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE 

Flow, In Conduit or SAMPLE '-/'{$- L/ s--- 1 ~ i;Dqy . GI cl-t:X MEASUREMENT ***. '** ****** ..... .,. 
Thru Treatment Plant 

'<.,, .,, 
REPORT 11 -· 

50050 1 REPORT 1/Day CALCTD 
;>: 

h' PERMIT ~ MGD •***** 
REQUIREMENT 01MOAV 01DAMX 'ti***** *""*ilt*llr ""***11'ft < ., 

Effluent Gross Value : ' ' i& W4 '·% 1h 

} 

QL ***"'*- **"'*** ****.,.,* *****!Ir *""***• " > ;, ; 

pH SAMPLE 7. L/ 7_ 8' ~ '/w.ee,,k_ Greeb MEASUREMENT ****** ...... ****** 

·:· ''11!. .• 
GRAB::, 00400 1 ,r; 6.0 9.0 : ,1/W~_ek , t ·: PERMIT ****** *"*"'** >":':· 

'.'!: . ,, SU >1 " l\ f\EgumEMENT ' ***1.'** ~ l:J ****** { 01DAMN '(F 01DAMX "' Effluent Gross Value •k<' I 

Ql- ""***** , **•••• *it**"'* **!:~~· :w:/' ... ,....,,. ~1v> i*: !fiiif: '}'.' :·~ 
c . ' '"' ' 

•;. •"<q•;Nt %1'% '' 'if ,., 

pH SAMPLE 7 .. L/ 7<P6 <P t_;eeJ: .. G(Q6 MEASUREMENT ****** *****"" ****** 

00400 7 f, :@ff ,,REPORT•w· ' ' ¥ REPORT + •1 (ti] 1/Week" • 1 GRAB " A PERMIT, ':t,~r '.t ****** SU 
REQUIRE"1ENT ***1t•* **,,..*** i 01DAMN *""**""'* 01DAMX I! ' ii Intake From Stream 

+' ?.QL .fr •if/ ./'1.1"' **'It*""* 1t*P4*"1c* ' """"**""* • *"'"•** 
x,;• ~ j.' .It' .•. J; 

"***"'* "'"' ' 

LC50 Statre 96hr Acu SAMPLE 

~ MEASUREMENT ****** ****** ICride-= rJ ***"'** 
.,,.,,.,,.,,.,,.,, 

,...,v-f.e::::: /V &Ae~tJ Cyprinodon 
l>i ·'' :''"" l ·ifi' :8 "' ',\, 50 !~J!:!S,, .. N" ,, 

•iJ(''' tj 
:. 1" ·'' 2tYea.r ~ COMPOS' ,, TAN6A 1 PERMIT >?¥· ****"'* %EFFL 

REQUIREMENT ****-le* **'ill*** ,010AMN -_ .. ..-· ..... " " .,,.. ..... 1t\ll 

' 111.' Effluent Gross Value ,,f> ';?{ WK 'Si< ":;-,. 'Y " ~ l~T 
'~ . '.~' 

" 
z., '?~~ /,;/ "'''' "' 0 ! I• "'i; 

"cu .. ,, 
***1t•* 'k1r'IA#lllf-i ' . .,. .. .,,.,. #lllill'1t'#t 1\"olr 

•, ••••*• 
"" .,;' ! 'r: 

Chlorine Produced SAMPLE 

i0 ¢ MEASUREMENT ****** ...... *****1t Cc;df?._= e:x:ee= rJ Cede:::µ rt::de= tJ Oxidants 

*CPOX 1 PERMIT ' 
,}. 

****** 
0.3 0.5 MG/L 3/Week GRAB • 

REQUIREMENT,. ·~~··· ;\ **1t""** Sh 
'lll.'olr.1ti'l 

& 01MOAV ~ I i 101DAMX '1 !)!)! 
Effluent Gross Value '"T:jf:1 ;,(" "•'' ""' 181"-' w '"'!tit " !• " ' 

Option 1 QL ' •••i1t•• **•ill** "'*"'**"' "' "'"' *""**"* <tt, ,,., 1{••**" }ff~~ 1{, cl' ,, ' J: .;:ill b>J'> ,, 
"" " fr' ' ,,,, " 

Chlorine Produced SAMPLE <o., l <o .. I ~ 3leek .. Greil MEASUREMENT 
...... ****** ...... 

Oxidants 

*CPOX 1 I ffif'R R.EPORT 0.2 ' h 2110 3/Week~,w! ' GRAB' -~, 1tt 
PERMIT %\- 'M'"'<'' ~ *****"' .• '.<,;, w ~w ,. "' MG/l 

REQUiREMENT ***'*•• W•""*** '~"' ,• '#t"" "'**"" 01MOAV 01DAMX II i" Effluent Gross Value ' " 
1-. 

Option 2 ,~ QL ***'It** +'. t\t; !/' **1t"'"'* ,\ iirtill'fl''lr'#t'lt :i>\1}1 I ' ***.,."'* *Ill"**"' 
"''' '" 

Comments: The permitlee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN i\BC is be ing routed to that outfall. 

Pre-Print Creation Date: 11112016 Page 1of 2 



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report 

PERMIT NUMBER: FACILITY NAME: 

NJ0005622 

MONITORED LOCATION: 

481A SW Outfall 481A 

MONITORING PERIOD: 

3/1/2016 TO 3/31 /2016 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN 

x NO. FREQ. OF 
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS 

Tem perature, SAMPLE 17117 ~~.if-, ¢ 1/Dcv MEASUREMENT 
...... "'***** ****** 

oC 

00010 1 PERMIT ...... REPORT REPORT 
DEG.C 

1/Day 
REQUIREMENT ****** ••111"** ••***"" 01MOAV 01DAMX Effluent Gross Value 

QL ****** * • ill tJilll 'lt 1'1 * 11t1r*ill "'**•""* Yr iliili*~ilt 

' 
Lab Certifi cation # SAMPLE rrs)-.7 Pr+;~ MEASUREMENT 

99999 99 PERMIT REPORT REPORT REPORT REPORT REPORT NotAppllc 

Lab 
REQUIREMENT Lab# Lab# Lab# Lab# Lab# 

QL ***'" .. ** 'llr 11' '1\fl'** 11*'1t1r'/t.ilt Ir***** lll illilr**"" . ' .,,.. 

Comments: The permittee is requ ired to perform acute toxicity testing on a min imum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall. 

Pre-Print Creation Date: 11112016 

Pl46814 

SAMPLE 
TYPE 

Connn · 
CONTIN 

NOT AP 

" t ' 
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NJPDES PERMIT 

NJ0005622 

PERMITTEE: 
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC 
80 PARK PLAZA 
NEWARK, NJ 0710 1 

I Month I 
I 3 I 

New Jersey Depaiiment of Environmental Protection 
Division of Water Quality 

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form 

MONITORING PERIOD 

Day 
1 

I Year \ I Month I Day I Year I 
\ 2016 \ To I 3 I 31 I 2016 I 

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: 
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM 
GENERA TING STATION 
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD 
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038 

MONITORED LOCATION: 

482A- SW Outfall 482A 

REPORT RECIPIENT: 
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC 
PO BOX 236/N2 l 
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038 

REGION I COU TY: Southern I Salem Coun ty 

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: D No Discharge this Monitoring Period C8J Monitoring R eport Comments Attached 

WHO MUST SIGN The hi ghest ranking offic ial hav ing day- to-day manageri al and operational responsibili ti es fo r the di scharging fac ility shall sign 
the certifi cation or, in hi s absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ra nking opera tor of the treatment works shall sign 
the certification. Where the highest ra nking operato r does not have the ability to authorize capita l expendi tures and hire personnel , a person having that 
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of thi s page. If the loca l agency has contracted with 
another entity to operate the treatment works , the highest-ranking offic ial of the contracted entity sha ll sign the ce rti ficatio n. 

I certify under penalty of law that I have personall y examined and am fa mili ar with the info rmation submitted in this doc ument and all attachments, and 
that, based on my inquiry of those ind ividu als immediately responsible fo r obtaining the information, I be li eve that the information is true, accurate and 
complete. I am aware that there are signifi cant penalties fo r sub mitting fa lse information, includ ing the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuan t 
to N .J.A.C. 7: l 4A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Contro l Act provides fo r penalti es up to $5 0,000 per vio lation . 

John F. Perry, Site Vice President - Salem 

TIVE OFFICER, AUTI-IORIZED AGENT, OR * LI CENSED OPERATOR 

< R, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR * LICENSED OPERATOR 

NIA 
GRADE AND REG ISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE) 

_ 4/21/2016_ 

DATE 

856-3 39-3463 

AREACOD~PHONENUMBER 

*For a local agency w!tere th e ltigliest-ra 11, · g opera /or does not !tave tlt e ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or 
person designated by tltat p erson shall s n th e fo llowing certification: 

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58: lOA-6F(5) that l have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports. 

NIA NIA NIA NIA 
NAME AND T ITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PI-10 E UMBER 



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report _ 
-- -----·--·--- --- - -- -----·- -----

PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME: ------------- -
NJ0005622 

MONITORED LOCATION: 

482A SW Outfall 482A 3/1/2016 TO 3/31/2016 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN 

PARAMETER C>< QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION 
NO. FREQ. OF 

UNITS UNITS EX. ANALYSIS 

Flow, In Conduit or SAMPLE Lf d--S- L/sb 1¢ 1
/Dt;v MEASUREMENT 

...... ****** ****** 
Thru Treatment Plant 

i'> i' 
.. ;.,.' .. 

50050 1 PERMIT 
'"'REPORT ' REPORT 

MGD *"'*"'"'* 1/Day 
REQUIREMENT 01MO/W 01DAMX .... **"' ***'ih\:11r 1r1<***'11 

Effluent Gross Value 

QL *"'*"'** *1r•11t•tt **"*"'* le*'*··- •i11i11••i1r 

pH SAMPLE '7<ftb ; .. 17 ¢ Yw-eek MEASUREMENT ****** ...... ****** 

00400 1 PERMIT . ... . . lit • .• 6.0 9.0 
SU 

11Week 
REQU\REMENT ***•** If**"** 01DAMN ***•"l't'llt , 01DAMX Effl uent Gross Value 

QL ***""** **)II:*** 1t***•* ***"" •* **"'**"' . 
pH SAMPLE 

****** 7-l/ •••11•• 7.. b IP 1

iuJee-k MEASUREMENT 
. .,.. ..... 

00400 7 *•"*** REPORT REPORT 
SU 

11Week 
PERMIT 

REQUIREMENT ***•** **"""'** 01DAMN •••*""' 01DAMX Intake From Stream I• 

QL ***"'** **"'""** **"'**"' "'** ... """' *"'**'*"' I'-' 

LC50 Statre 96hr Acu SAMPLE 

IC-yJe:::f.J 
...... rP MEASUREMENT 

...... ...... ...... 
v-,_--df!-= µ Cyprinodon 

50 l"<tW 
I ~ 2/Year TAN6A 1 PERMIT ...... %EFFL 

REQUIREMENT . .,.. ........ ** ... "'""* 01DAMN ................ *"'***"' Effl uent Gross Value 

QL ""**•"'"' ...... !Ir ...... ****** "'***ilr* *"'"'"*• 
Chlorine Produced SAMPLE 

c/J C'_cde-==iJJ MEASUREMENT ••i1rt1r•• **"'"'"'* ...... 
Co::-le_= 1,U ~.::-(J Oxidants 

*CPOX 1 PERMIT ****** 
0.3 0.5 

MG/L 31Week 
REQUIREMENT ***-** **"'""'** *11"**"' 01MOAV 01DAMX I Effluent Gross Value 

Option 1 QL .............. -**""** *"'ilr*"'* !It***"'* **ilr**"' 
" 

Chlorine Produced SAMPLE 

<0,1 <o. ( ~ 3leek MEASUREMENT ••«••• ...... ...... 
Oxidants 

'" *CPOX 1 PERMIT ••**** REPORT 0.2 
MG/L 31Week 

REQUIREMENT ****it* ****** *****"' 01MOAV 01DAMX I Effluent Gross Value 

Option 2 QL ***"'*"' . **•"'*"' **II*•"' *11**11* *"'***tlir 
' 

,, 

Comments : The permittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CW S outfa ll wh ile DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall. . 

Pre-Print Creation Date.· 11112016 

Pl46814 

SAMPLE 
TYPE 

(' r: lc+1P 
CALCTD 

Gr4-l 
GRAB 

' 

G,-etb 
GRAB 

~=tJ 
COMPOS 

Gde=~ 
GRAB 

., 

Gru~ 
GRAB 

I 
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Surrace Water Disch~rge Monitoring Report 
----------

PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: FACILITY NAME: 

NJ0005622 482A SW Outfall 482A 

MONITORING PERIOD: 

3/1 /2016 TO 3/31 /2016 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN 

x NO. FREQ.OF 
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS 

Temperature , SAMPLE 
1'1***** "'"'***"' 17, '6 d-~ .. o cP ~y MEASUREMENT ****** 

oC 

00010 1 PERMIT ....... REPORT REPORT DEG.C 1/Day 
REQUIREMENT ***'Iii""'* **-A*** "'"'***• 01MOAV 01DAMX Effluent Gross Value 

QL *"'*'•""* *"'.,."'** **"'*** ***"'-•* *"""'**"" 
Lab Certification # SAMPLE 

I 1 '3d-7 PA /6£ MEASUREMENT 

99999 99 PERMIT REPORT REPORT REPORT REPORT REPORT NotAppllc 

Lab 
REQUIREMENT Lab# Lab# Lab# Lab# Lab# II 

QL ***"'*'If 
,,, 

'**'It**"' '#!*"'*'-"~' ***"'"'* *"""''*** 1-1 :: .. 

Comments: The permittee is required to perform acute toxici ty testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C is be ing routed to that outfa ll. 

Pre-Print Creation Date: 11112016 

Pl46814 

SAMPLE 
TYPE 

G-xrh11 ' 
CONTIN 

NOT AP 

' 
' I 

' 
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NJPDES PERMIT 

NJ0005622 

PERMITTEE: 
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC 
80 PARK PLAZA 
NEWARK, NJ 07101 

\ M onth \ 
I 3 I 

New Jersey Department of Enviromnental Protection 
Divi sion of Water Quality 

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form 

MONITORING PERIOD 

Day 
1 

\ Year \ \ M onth \ Day \ Year \ 
I 2016 I To I 3 I 31 I 2016 I 

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: 
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM 
GENERATING STATION 
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD 
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 0803 8 

MONITORED LOCATION: 

483A - SW Outfall 483A 

REPORT RECIPIENT: 
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC 
PO BOX 236/N2 l 
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038 

REGION I COUNTY: Southern I Salem County 

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: D No Discharge this Monitoring Period ~ Monitoring Report Comments Attached 

WHO MUST SIGN The highes t ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the di scharging fac ility shall s ign 
· the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a loca l agency, the highes t ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign 
the certifi ca tion . Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ab ili ty to authorize capital expendi tures and hire personnel, a person having that 
responsibi lity or person des ignated by that person shall also s ign the second certification at the bottom of th is page. If the local agency has contracted with 
another entity to opera te the trea tment works, the hi ghest-ranking officia l of the contracted entity shall s ign the certi fication. 

I certify under penalty of law that T have persona lly examined and am fa miliar with the in fo rmation submitted in this document and all attachments, and 
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immedi ately responsible for ob taining the information, I beli eve that the information is true, accurate and 
complete. I am aware that there are signifi cant pena lties fo r submitting fa lse information, inc luding the possib il ity of and/or imprisonment, pursuant 
to N.J.A .C. 7: 14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey wa ter Po llu tion Contro l Act provides for penalties up to $50 ,000 per violation . 

John F. Perry, Site Vice Pres ident - Salem 

NAME AND TITLE ~C? E~VE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, Oil ·k LICENSED OPERATOR 

UHIORIZED AGENT, OR * LICENSED OPERATOR 

NIA 

GRADE AND REGI STRY NUM BER (IF APPLICABLE) 

_ 4/2112016 

DATE 

856-339-3463 

AREA CODE/PHONE NUM BER 

*For a local agency w/J ere t/Je /Jig/Jest-ranki 1g 'Jerator does not /Jave t/Je ability to authorize capital expenditures and /Jire personnel, a person having that responsibility or 
p erson designated by that p erson s/J all sign e .following certification: 

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:1 OA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports. 

NIA NIA NIA 
NAME AND T ITLE SIGNATU RE DATE AREACODWPl-10 ENUMBER 



'>Urrace water Discharge Monitoring -~eport 
- - --- --- - - --· ----------- - - -------- -

PERMIT NUMBER: 

NJ0005622 

PARAMETER 

Flow, In Conduit or 

Thru Treatment Plant 

50050 1 

Effluent Gross Value 

pH 

00400 1 

Effluent Gross Value 

pH 

00400 7 

Intake From Stream 

Chlorine Produced 

Oxidants 

*CPOX 1 

Effluent Gross Value 

Option 1 

Chlorine Produced 

Oxidants 

*CPOX 1 

Effluent Gross Value 

Option 2 

Temperature, 

oC 

00010 1 

Effluent Gross Value 

MONITORED LOCATION.· 

483A SW Outfall 483A 

IX QUANTITY OR LOADING 

SAMPLE Lf L( ( Lf l (b MEASUREMENT 

PERMIT REPORT REPORT 
REQUIREMENT 01MOAV 01 DAMX, 

Ql *••••• **ill*** 

SAMPLE 
MEASUREMENT 

...... **"'"'*"" 

PERMIT 
REQUIREMENT ***'ltlifff 'll/11'1t*"'* 

QL *•*••• **•*•• 

SAMPLE 
MEASUREMENT 

......... ***"'** 

PERMIT 
REQUIREMENT **.,,**" *"'**** 

QL "*."'** ***"*"' 

SAMPLE 
MEASUREMENT ****** ***"'"'* 

PERMIT 
REQUIREMENT ***11.*if ****** 

QL "'""**** ***."'"' 

SAMPLE 
MEASUREMENT ...... ****** 

PERMIT 
REQUIREMENT ***"'""* **fl."** 

QL **'lt'lt•* 'k***~* 

SAMPLE 
MEASUREMENT 

....... •*•••• 

PERMIT 
REQUIREMENT "**"'** 1,; "'***** 

QL~ ***11** *"'**** 

FACILITY NAME: MONITORING PERIOD: 

3/1 /2016 TO 3131 12016 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN 

UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION 
NO. FREQ. OF 

UNITS EX. ANALYSIS 

*"'**** ...... ...... ¢ 1DqY 
MGD 

., 
****** 

1/Day 
••***• *"'*''"''· ... ***"" 

W•'lli:•'ll• ***<A-illtff . ..-..-... 
7~ ~ ****** /./ r/J Yw~k-

**"'*** 
6.0 9.0 

SU 
1fWeek 4 

01DAMN ****"'* 01DAMX 

*"'***"' ......... * •<A•••* 

7J<-/ ...... J0 6 ¢ Yr0ehk-
**"'*** 

REPORT ' REPORT 
SU I• 1fWeek 

01DAMN *** .. "'* 01DAMX 

"'*-*** •'llr••** **It*** 

****** Co:-ee= f\J (,oGfe-:::rJ ~ i('rYJe=fJ 
' 3fWeek .......... 0.3 0.5 

MG/L 
*"'***"" 01MOAV 01DAMX I' 

.,..,,, ... ***•llr* *""'*** ' 

...... < Oo{ <o" I cP ~~~k: 
REPORT 0.2 

I 
3fWeek ....... MG/L *"''11*11* 01MOAV - ~· 01DAMX 

*"'"'*'ll* •• .,,.,.** *"""'*** 

*****"" /7.6 J 3 .. o cp ~f'Ay 
...... REPORT REPORT 

DEG.C 
1/Day 

****'/Ht 01MOAV 01DAMX 

****""* ***,.** 'l\'ilfilr**" 

Comments: Any questions in regards to the monitoring report form can be directed to S. Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860. 

Pre-Print Creation Date: 11112016 

Pl46814 

SAMPLE 
TYPE 

Co)c-kP 
'CALCTD ' 

r;.r4 
GRAB 

' 

Grc-t fv 
GRAB 

; 

v,~::; !-) 
GRAB 

' 

Gra~ 
GRAB ,. 

" 

G {)hr--. 
CONTIN 
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Sur'face Water Discharge Monitoring Report Pl 46814 
----- --------

PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME: 

NJ0005622 

MONITORED LOCATION: 

483A SW Outfall 483A 31112016 TO 3131/2016 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN 

C>< UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION 
NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE 

PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE 

Lab Certification # SAMPLE /7 3}-/ Pfl-IU MEASUREM ENT 

99999 99 PERMIT REPORT REPORT REPORT REPORT REPORT NotApplic NOT AP 

Lab 
REQUIREMENT Lab# Lab# Lab# Lab# Lab# 

ti 

9L ***•"'"' "'*'l<'lf'll* *"'**"""" ***"""'"' *"""'ft*"' . .•· 

Comments: Any questions in regards to the monitoring report form ca n be directed to S. Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860. 

Pre-Print Creation Date : 11112016 Page 2 of 2 



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 
Division of Water Quality 

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form 

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION: 

NJ0005622 

PERMITTEE: 
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC 
80 PARK PLAZA 
NEWARK, NJ 0710 1 

I Month I Day 

I 3 I 1 
I Year I I Month I Day I Year I 
I 2016 I To I 3 I 31 I 2016 I 

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: 
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM 
GENERATING STATION 
ALLOWAY CREEK N ~ CK RD 
HANCOCKS BRJDGE, NJ 08038 

484A - SW Outfall 484A 

REPORT RECIPIENT: 
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC 
PO BOX 236/N21 
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038 

REGION I COV TY: Southern I Salem County 

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: D No Discharge this Monitoring Pedod ~ Monitori ng Report Comments Attached 

WHO MUST SIGN The highes t ranking otfic ial hav ing day-to-day manageri al and operationa l responsibilities fo r the di scharging fac ility shall sign 
the certification or, in his absence a person des ignated by that person. For a loca l agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign 
the certifica tion . Where the highes t ra nking opera tor does not have the ab ility to authorize capita l expenditures and hire perso1rnel, a person having that 
responsibility or person designated by that person sha ll also s ign the second certifi cation at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with 
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highes t-ranki ng offic ia l of the contracted entity sha ll s ign the certifica tion. 

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally exa mined and am fa mili ar w ith the informa ti on submitted in thi s document and a ll attachments, and 
that, based on my inquiry of those individu als immediately responsible fo r obtaining the info rmation , I believe that the information is true, accurate and 
complete. I am aware that there are s ignificant pena lti es fo r submitting fa lse informat ion, including the poss ibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant 
to N.J .A.C. 7: 14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Po llution Control Ac t provides for penalties up to $5 0,000 per violation . 

John F. Perry, Site Vice President - Salem 

NAME AND T ITL • OF PRI NCIPA L ~TIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR " LICENSED OPERATOR 

~ F r:;z_._ 

NIA 
GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE) 

_ 412 1/2016_ 

DATE 

856-339-3463 

AREA CODE/Pl-I ONE NUMBER 

*For a local agency w!t ere t!te highes t. ra ing operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and !tire personnel, a person having that responsibility or 
person designated by that person sit gn t!te.following certification: 

l certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58: I OA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached di scharge moni toring reports. 

NIA NIA NIA NIA 
NAME AND T ITLE SIGNATU RE DATE A REACODWPl-IONENUMBER 



- Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Pl 46814 
- ·-- ----- --- --------------------------- - -

PERMIT NUMBER: 

NJ0005622 

PARAMETER 

Flow, In Conduit or 

Thru Treatment Plant 

50050 1 

Effluent Gross Va lue 

pH 

00400 1 

Effluent Gross Value 

pH 

00400 7 

Intake From Stream 

LC50 Stat re 96hr Acu 

Cyprinodon 

TAN6A 1 

Effluent Gross Value 

Chlo ri ne Produced 

Oxidants 

*CPOX 1 

Effluent Gross Value 

Option 1 

Chlori ne Produced 

Ox idants 

*CPOX 1 

Effluent Gross Value 

Opti on 2 

MONITORED LOCATION: 

484A SW Outfall 484A 

IX QUANTITY OR LOADING 

SAMPLE l(L(i !./SS--MEASUREMENT 

PERMIT REPORT REPORT 
REQUIREMENT 01MOAV 01DAMX 

QL ***,..** :,,. **~~·· 
SAMPLE 

MEASUREMENT ****** ****** 

PERMIT 
REQUIREMENT ••**""t <lit**•*• 

QL ***"'"'11t ****** I ' 

SAMPLE 
MEASUREMENT ****** ****** 

PERMIT 
REQUIF\EMENT *""'""** -·--·· 

QL ***"'** 'lt'/f'flli/1r1t 

SAMPLE 
MEASUREMENT ****** ...... 

PERMIT 
REQUIREMENT ***"'** **"'**1t 

QL *"'*"'** **"'*** 

SAMPLE 
MEASUREMENT ****"'• ...... 

PERMIT ,. 
REQUIREMENT "'**"'*" **"'*** 

QL •**'A"'* **"'*"'* j :p, 

SAMPLE 
MEASUREMENT ...... . ..... 

PERMIT 
REQUIREMENT **•""*'Ir **"'.** 

QL *"'*'It** **"'*It* 

MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NA ME: 

3/1/2016 TO 3/31/2016 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN 

UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION 
NO. FREQ. OF 

UNITS EX. ANALYSIS 

*"'**** **""*** ...... cp 1c:xy 
MGD ****** 1/Day " 

••••'lt'fll ****** *-A***"' 

'/11.*'l<'f'l'lt'lt , If•'/(•** *ill**** ii. 

7.~ ...... ;,g <b 'j )-ef!.;/< 
I 

6.0 9.0 1/Week 
****** SU 

01DAMN "'***"'* 01DAMX 
I 

"'***** **•••• *****• 

/.L( ****** 1,6 6 1l~k 
...... REPORT REPORT 

SU 
1/Week 

01DAMN -.Ir***•* 01DAMX I 

**olc*** ****ill'* •*ill**"" 

Code= tJ ...... ****** </J ~o:ie=tJ 
*"'**** 

50 %EFFL 
2/Year 

01DAMN """'*•"'* ,.. ...... * ... 

1tlt"1t'lt1f.</i( ***"'** "'*"**• 
"' 

****** Codiz~ tJ ~-=JJ ~ CxJ,e,=0 
. ..... 0.3 0.5 

MG/L 
3/Week 

•ill**** 01MOAV 01DAMX 

'''1' 111 *** ***'!ft•* **"**• 0 

•*>II*** <o. f o.,. f ¢ 3leel< 
*"'*"'"'* REPORT 0.2 

MG/L 
3fWeek 

.,. .... .,..,. 01MOAV 01DAMX !I: 

.,..,.,,.,,_,,, '111r1t*** *"***"' 

Comments : The perrnittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative .• CWS outfall while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall. 

Pre-Print Creation Date: 11112016 

SAMPLE 
TYPE 

CAI c.,fd 
CALCTD 

"· 

Gr<-< b 
GRAB 

Gr-ab 
GRAB 

.I 

Code- /J 
COMPOS 

Gxk == 1J 
GRAB 

' 

G10.~ 
GRAB 

. 
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Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report __ _ 

PERMIT NUMBER: 

NJ0005622 

PARAMETER 

Temperature, 

oC 

00010 1 

Effluent Gross Value 

Lab Certifi cation # 

99999 99 

Lab 

MONITORED LOCATION: 

484A SW Outfall 484A 

x QUANTITY OR LOADING 

SAMPLE 
MEASUREMENT 

...... ****** 

PERMIT 
REqU\REMENT ****** **lit*** 

;; 

QL *****"' fl"lJ ill'*'lr* 

SAMPLE 

/'7~7 PA-16£ MEASUREMENT 

PERMIT REPORT REPORT 
REqU\REMENT Lab# Lab# 

QL ****** ***"'""* 

MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME: 
~~~~~~~~~~~ 

3/1/201 6 TO 3/31/201 6 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN 

NO. FREQ. OF 
UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS 

•*•*** /7.r;A d-/,, ~ rp '/D4Y 
*•*"'•* REPORT REPORT 

DEG.C 
1/Day 

'II*"**"' 01MOAV 01DAMX 

****"''It ilr**-"'* •ill•*** . 

REPORT REPORT REPORT NotAppllc 
Lab# Lab# Lab# 

****"'* ****** **"'*** ' ~· 
,. 

Comments : The permittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representat ive CWS outfall while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall . 

Pre-Print Creation Date. 11112016 

Pl46814 

SAMPLE 
TYPE 

Co//-h n' 
CONTIN 

. ... 

NOT AP 

·; lt 

Page 2 of2 



NJPDES PERMIT 

NJ0005622 

PERMITTEE: 
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC 
80 PARK PLAZA 
NEWARK, NJ 07101 

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 
Division of Water Quality 

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form 

I Month I 
I 3 I 

MONITORING PERIOD 

Dav 
1 

I Year \ I Month I Dav I Year I 
I 2016 I To I 3 I 31 I 2016 I 

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: 
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM 
GENERATING STATION 
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD 
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038 

MONITORED LOCATION: 

485A - SW Outfall 485A 

REPORT RECIPIENT: 
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC 
PO BOX 236/N2 l 
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038 

REGION I COUNTY: Southern I Salem County 

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: D No Discharge this Moni toring Period ~ Monitoring Report Comments Attached 

WHO MUST SIGN The highes t ranking offic ial having day-to-day manageri al and operational respo nsibilities fo r the di scharging fac ility shall sign 
the certification or, in hi s absence a person des ignated by that person. For a loca l agency, the highest ranking operato r of the treatment works shall sign 
the cert ification. Where the highes t ranking opera to r does not have the abi lity to authori ze capita l expenditures and hire personne l, a person having that 
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certifi cati on at the bottom of thi s page. If the local agency has contracted with 
another entity to operate the treatment works , the highest-ranking offic ial of the contracted entity sha ll sign the certification. 

I certify under penalty of law that T have personally exam ined and am fami li ar with the information submitted in this document and a ll attachments, and 
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immed iately responsibl e for obta ining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and 
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalti es for submitting fa lse information, including the possibility of and/or impri sonment, pursuant 
to N.J .A.C. 7: 14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey wa ter Pollution Con tro l Act prov ides fo r penalti es up to $5 0,000 per violation . 

John F. Perry, Site Vice Pres ident - Salem 

NAME AND Tl~ PRr.IP~UTIVE orrtCER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR * LICENSED OPERATOR 

r ICER, AUTHO RIZED AGENT, OR .,,LI CENSED OPERATOR 

NIA 
GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER {IF APPLICABLE) 

_ 4121/20 16_ 

DATE 

856-339-3463 

AREACOD~PHONENUMBER 

*For a local agency where the /Jig /J es -ra cing operator does not /J ave the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or 
p erson designated by that person sha . ign the.following certification: 

I certify under penalty of law and in acco rdance with N.J.S.A. 58 : 1 OA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached di scharge mon itoring reports. 

NIA NIA NIA NIA 

NAME AND T ITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREACOD~PHONENUMBER 



- Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report 

PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME: ----
NJ0005622 

MONITORED LOCATION: 

485A SW Outfall 485A 31112016 TO 313112016 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN 

C>< NO. FREQ. OF 
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS 

Flow, In Conduit or SAMPLE l/3~ Lf37 ¢ Jbv-.v MEASUREMENT ****** ....... . ..... 
Thru Treatment Plant 

50050 1 PERMIT REPORT REPORT 
MGD ·····•· 1/Day 

' REQUIREMENT 01MOAV 01DAMX 1t1"**1t1'" ***llhl1* '#l'ill***ilt 
Effluent Gross Value 

QL "'****"" •**••• .,..,.**'Jci"'o! ***"'*It' 1rilrilr'lll'ltit: ' i . \ .;. · '' 
pH SAMPLE /, '-( r;. '6 1¢ 1week. MEASUREMENT 

...... ....... "'*."** 

00400 1 PERMIT ··---··· 6.0 9.0 SU 11Week 
REQUIREMENT •***** **'ltlll/11 01DAMN .. .,. ... ,."'" 01DAMX Effluent Gross Value 

QL ***1t-"* *1t1\lt'k11 ****** ***'*""* *"'"'**"" 

pH SAMPLE .,. . .,. ... 1.L( ...... 'J.6 ~ Yweel< MEASUREMENT 
...... 

00400 7 ...... REPORT REPORT SU 11Week 
PERMIT 

REQUIREMENT ****•• ***"** 01DAMN ilf**""** 01DAMX 
Intake From Stream IE 

QL ••• ***•** *'lt1t"11'k1t '1<1t**"'"' "****" ••***"" 

LC50 Statre 96hr Acu SAMPLE 

C<Yk~ tJ <P ecae=tJ ...... "'""**** ...... ...... 
MEASUREMENT 

Cyprinodon 

TANGA 1 ***"** 
50 

%EFFL 
2/Year PERMIT 

REQUIREMENT •llr**tlr* **"'*** 01DAMN lctlr*""** 'Jlr'#ttlr**ill 

Effluent Gross Value 

QL *""'*** ****** "'"'"'*"'* 11r11r•i1ti1rr* *l\olrtlrtlrtlli 

' ' 
Chlorine Produced SAMPLE 

C~:=-tJ Gzd,e~~ <P MEASUREMENT ***fl<** ...... ...... 
tlcte=IJ Oxidants 

*CPOX 1 PERMIT ****** 0.3 0.5 MGIL 31Week 
REQUIREMENT ***"'•* * •• .,,.,,. **"*"''It 01MOAV 01DAMX ,. 

Effluent Gross Value 

Option 1 QL "'"'*"'"* ****** *""*** **"'"'** -*"'*** ,, 

Chlorine Produced SAMPLE <oo ( < Q ., ( ¢ % MEASUREMENT 
...... ...... ... .,. .. 

1Jr'rel::.. Oxidants 

*CPOX 1 PERMIT ....... REPORT 0.2 
MG/L 31Week 

REQUIREMENT ***'le"'* ***"'"* ***"'"'* 01MOAV 01DAMX Effluent Gross Value 

Option 2 Q~ *"**"* 
,_<,, tlrtlr'll.111'/ittlr "'-'lttlrtlr'I<.,. tlrtlr**** ·**•**"' 

Comments: The permittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall wh ile DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall. 

Pre-Print Creation Date: 11112016 

Pl46814 

SAMPLE 
TYPE 

tr-, I c+d 
CALCTD 

Gm6 
GRAB 

r:;,(4 b 
GRAB 

Co::J.e-= r\.J 
H COMPOS 

' 

Gx!e =fJ 
GRAB 

' 

y 

Grc) 
GRAB 

Page 1of2 



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Pl 46814 

PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: 

NJ0005622 485A SW Outfall 485A 

PARAMETER IX QUANTITY OR LOADING 

Temperature, SAMPLE 
MEASUREMENT ****** ****** 

oC 

00010 1 PERMIT 
REQUIREMENT *-**** ****** Effluent Gross Value 

I ~ QL #111t**** 11'11'11*** 

Lab Certification # SAMPLE P0 1£6 MEAS UREMENT //3d-/ 
99999 99 PERMIT REPORT REPORT 

Lab 
REQUIREMENT Lab# Lab# 

QL ***-** **"'*** 

- -- ·-- -- ---- - ·-·-- ·----

FACILITY NAME: MONITORING PERIOD: 

3/1/2016 TO 3/31/2016 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN 

NO. FREQ. OF 
UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS 

J 

...... /7PJ-.. J-))-0 ·~ </;> )f)~y 
***"'** 

REPORT REPORT 
DEG.C 

1/Day 
*****"' 01MOAV 01DAMX 

****** "'*"'""** **#*** 

REPORT REPORT REPORT " NotAppllc 
Lab# Lab# Lab# 

****"'"' •**Ill:** .......... 13 

Comments : The perm ittee is requ ired to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfa ll while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall. 

Pre-Print Creation Date: 11112016 

SAMPLE 
TYPE 

V" 
--Ofl h {\ 

CONTIN 

; 

NOT AP 

[ 
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NJPDES PERMIT 

NJ0005622 

PERMITTEE: 
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC 
80 PARK PLAZA 
NEWARK, NJ 07101 

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 
Division of Water Quality 

Surface Water Discharge M onitoring Report Submittal Form 

\ Month \ 

I 3 I 

MONITORING PERIOD 

Day 
1 

I Year \ \ Month I Day I Year \ 
I 2016 \ To \ 3 I 31 

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: 
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM 
GENERATING STATION 
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD 
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038 

I 2016 I 

MONITORED LOCATION: 

486A - SW Outfall 486A 

REPORT RECIPIENT: 
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC 
PO BOX 236/N2 l 
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038 

R EGION I COUNTY: South ern I Salem County 

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: D No Discharge this Monitoring Period ~ Monitoring Report Comments Attached 

WHO MUST SIGN The hi ghest ranki ng offic ial having day-to-day manageri al and operationa l responsibilities for the di scharging fac ili ty shall sign 
the certi fica tion or, in hi s absence a person designated by that person. For a loca l agency, the highest rank ing operator of the treatment works shall sign 
the certification . Where the highest ranki ng operator does not have the abi lity to authorize capital expend itures and hire personnel, a person having that 
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the seco nd certification at the bottom of this page. If the loca l agency has contracted with 
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking offic ial of the contracted entity shall sign the certification. 

I certify under penalty of law that I have personall y exam ined and am fam iliar with the information submitted in this document and a ll attachments, and 
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsibl e fo r obtaining the information , I believe that the information is true, accurate and 
comp lete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting fa lse informatio n, including the possibil ity of and/or imprisonment, pursuant 
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey wa ter Po ll ution Control Act provides fo r penalties up to $50 ,000 per vio lation . 

John F. Perry, Site Vice Pres ident - Sa lem 

NAME AN D TITLE OF PRINCI PAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTI-IOIUZED AGENT, OR * LICENSED OPERATOR 

',Lr, 
• R, AUTl-IORIZED AGENT, OR * LICENSED OPERATOR 

NIA 
GRADE AND R EGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE) 

_4/21/2016_ 

DATE 

856-339-3463 

AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER 

*For a local agency wliere the /Jigli est-r mt · 1g operator does not /Jave the ability to authorize capital expenditures and !tire personnel, a person having that responsibility or 
person designated by t!tat p erson shall s n th e /ollowi11g certification: 

I certify under pena lty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have revi ewed the attached discharge monitoring reports . 

NIA NIA NIA NIA 

AME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/Pl-I ONE NUMBER 



Surface Water Dischar_ge Monitoring ___ Report _ 

PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: FACILITY NAME: 

NJ0005622 486A SW Outfall 486A 

MONITORING PERIOD: 

31112016 TO 3/31/2016 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN 

PARAMETER C>< QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION 
NO. FREQ. OF 

UNITS EX. ANALYSIS 

Flow, In Conduit or SAMPLE L{L(Lf lfL{~ 6 'ID4v MEAS UREMENT "'**""** *""'"""* "" 11"11111'1 1'11'1 • 

Thru Treatment Plant 
,_ 

REPORT 
) 

. 
50050 1 11 PERMIT REPORT MGD ....... 1/Day 

REQUIREMENT 01MOAV 01DAMX **lll'**i'f **""*** *****:ill ' Effluent Gross Value 

QL ***ill** *'**'It*-* W••*'lf* •***** *"**** 

pH SAMPLE 

/.l/ 7~6 ¢ fw-Bek. MEASUREMENT ••••** *""**** ...... 
;, 

6.0 9.0 1/Week 00400 1 PERMIT ...... SU 
REQUIREMENT ***"'-4-* "'*.,,*** 01DAMN ****"'* 01DAMX 

Effluent Gross Value 

QL "'***"'"' **11-*"'* "'*llr*•* ****** *"'"'**"' "' 
pH SAMPLE '7. <.-/ ...... / .6 c)J i eek MEASUREMENT 

...... ...... 
00400 7 k ****** 

REPORT REPORT SU 
1/Week 

PERMIT 
REQUIREMENT ***1'1""'* **"'*"'* 01DAMN ***"""'* 01DAMX 

Intake From Stream 

QL "'***"'* ****** 'it•lr*** ***'II"'* **"'*** ,_ 

Chlorine Produced SAMPLE 

(_cde .:- µ -~= t0 ¢ GY1e=tJ MEASUREMENT ****** ****** ""****"" 
Oxidants 

" o.3 0.5 I< 
-~--

*CPOX 1 PERMIT - ****** MG/L 
3/Week 

REQUIREMENT *****"" *•"""'** *•""*"""' 01MOAV 01DAMX 
Effluent Gross Value 

Option 1 QL ***""""* **"'"'"'* "'*"'*11* ***""* ' *ill***"' 

Chlorine Produced SAMPLE <-O o- ( <b r. MEASUREMENT ****** ****** ****** < o. ( v.Jeek Oxidants 

*CPOX 1 PERMIT -···· REPORT 0.2 
MG/L 

3/Week 
llEQUIREMENT *'**11 ** ** .... ""** *""**"""' 01MOAV 01DAMX I• Effl uent Gross Value 

Option 2 QL *'"""'**"' *"'"'"'** "'*"'*1'1-A: *""**"'* 1ritul11'r*1't 
-~ I!; 

~· 

Temperature, SAMPLE 

I 7. 7:; ;}./. (:, </; lb;;Y MEASUREMENT ****** "'***** **'**** 
oC 

00010 1 PERMIT ***"'"'"' REPORT REPORT 
DEG.C 

1/Day 
REQUIREMENT ****'** ****** ""*"'*""* 01MOAV 01DAMX Effluent Gross Value 

QL ***"""'"" **""*'*"' "'"'***"" ***"'** *"""'"""'"' WC _, 

Comments: Any questions in regards to the monitoring report form can be directed to S. Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860. 

Pre-Print Crea tion Date: 1111201 6 

Pl46814 

SAMPLE 
TYPE 

CCi lc l-cR 
CALCTD 

Gra£ 
GRAB 

(;.n-o b 
GRAB 

Gx1£=-;J 
GRAB 

•f 

Gr-a.6 
GRAB 

; 

~ ~ 

GrJ-h /")' 
CONTIN 

'· 

Page 1 of 2 



Pl 46814 Surface Water Discharg_e Monitoring Report 
- - ----------- - -- ·---------------------

PERMIT NUMBER: 
. ·--- MONITORED LOCATION: 

486A SW Outfall 486A NJ0005622 

PARAMETER x QUANTITY OR LOADING 

Lab Certifi cation # SAMPLE 

l~~d-1 PA 1&6 MEASUREMENT 

,,, 
R~~ORTr 

.. ,, 
99999 99 PERMIT REPORT 

Lab 
REQU IREMENT L<1p# ' L<1b # . 

QL . .,,, ..... 
10; /,;'lr·IH• ir"';;• (0 .. 

MONITORING PERIOD: 

3/1/2016 TO 313112016 

FACILITY NAME: 

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN 

UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION 
NO. FREQ. OF 

UNITS EX. ANALYSIS 

., .. .:.-, .,.,. 
REPORT REPORT REPORT NotAppllc 

Lab# Lab# Lab# 

1<"1fllr*1t1rr ***'Mt* **"*•* 

Comments: Any questions in regards to the monitoring report form can be directed to S. Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860. 

Pre-Print Creation Date: 1111201 6 

SAMPLE 
TYPE 

NOT AP 

" ' 

Page 2 of 2 



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 
Division of Water Quality 

Surface Water Discha rge Monitoring Report Submittal Form 

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION: 

NJ0005622 

PERMITTEE: 
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC 
80 PARK PLAZA 
NEWARK, NJ 07101 

I Month I Dav 

I 3 I 1 
I Year I I M onth I Dav I Year I 
I 2016 I To I 3 I 31 

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: 
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM 
GENERATING STATTON 
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD 
HANCOCKS BRrDGE, NJ 0803 8 

I 2016 I 487B - SW Outfall 487B 

REPORT RECIPIENT: 
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC 
PO BOX 236/N2 l 
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038 

REGION I COUNTY: Southern I Salem County 

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: ~ No Dischai·ge this Monitodng Period D Monitoring R eport Comments Attached 

WHO MUST SIGN The highes t ranking offic ial hav ing day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the di scharg ing faci lity shall sign 
the certi ficat ion or, in hi s absence a person des ignated by that person. For a local agency, the highes t ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign 
the certifi ca tion . Where the h ighest ra nking opera tor does not have the ab ility to author ize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that 
responsibi lity or person des ignated by that person shal l al so s ign the second certification at the bottom of thi s page. If the local agency has contracted with 
another entity to operate the trea tment works , the highes t-ranking offic ial of the contracted entity shall sign the certification. 

I certify under pena lty of law that I have personally examined and am fa mili ar wi th the information submitted in thi s document and all attachments, and 
that, based on my inquiry of those indiv iduals immedi ately responsible fo r ob taining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and 
compl ete. I am aware tha t there are s ignifi cant penalti es for submitting fa lse informati on, including the possibili ty of and/or imprisonment, pursuant 
to N.J.A.C. 7: 14A-6.9(B). T he New Jersey wa ter Pollution Control Act provides for penalti es up to $50,000 per violation. 

John F. PetTy, Site Vice President - Salem 

NAME AND TITLE or PRINCIPA L EXECUTIVE Of<f<ICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR * LICENSED OPERATOR 

1£rR 
?f< ICER, AUTHORI ZED AGE T, OR * LICENSED OPERATOR 

NIA 

GRADE AND REG ISTRY NUMBER (I f< APPLICABLE) 

_ 4/21120 16_ 

DATE 

856-339-3463 

AREACODWPHONENUM BER 

*For a local agency where the /Jig! s ranking operator does not have the ability to a11thorize capital expenditures a11d hire perso11nel, a person having that responsibility or 
person designated by that person s wll sign th e.following certification: 

I certi fy under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S .A. 58: 10A-6F(5) that l have reviewed the attached discharge monitori ng reports. 

NIA NIA NIA NIA --- ·---
NAM E AND T ITLE SIGNATU RE DATE AREACODWPHONENUMBER 



NJPDES PERMIT 

NJ0005622 

PERMITTEE: 
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC 
80 PARK PLAZA 
NEWARK, NJ 07101 

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 
Division of Water Quality 

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form 

\ Month I 
I 3 I 

MONITORING PERIOD 

Dav 
1 

I Year I \ Month I Dav I Year I 
I 2016 I To I 3 I 31 I 2016 I 

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: 
PSEG NUCLEA R LLC SALEM 
GENERATING STATION 
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD 
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038 

MONITORED LOCATION: 

489A- SW Outfall 489A 

REPORT RECIPIENT: 
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC 
PO BOX 236/N2 l 
I-IANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038 

REGION I COUNTY: Southern I Salem County 

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: D No Dischai·ge this Monitoring Period D Monitoring Report Comments Attached 

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking offic ial having day-to-day manageri al and operationa l respons ibilities for the di scharging fac ility sha ll sign 
the certification or, in hi s absence a person designated by that person. For a loca l agency, the highest ranking opera tor of the treatment works shall sign 
the certification. Where the highest ra nking opera tor does not have the ability to authorize capital ex penditures and hire personnel , a person hav ing that 
responsibility or person des ignated by that person shall also sign the second certifi ca tion at the bottom of thi s page. If the local agency has contracted with 
another entity to operate the treatment works , the highest- ranking officia l of the contracted entity shall s ign the certification. 

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am fa mili ar wi th the info rmation submitted in this document and all attachments, and 
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information , I believe that the information is true, accurate and 
complete. I am aware tha t there are signifi cant penalties fo r submitting fa lse information, including the poss ibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant 
to N.J .A.C. 7: 14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey wa ter Pollution Control Act provides fo r penalties up to 50,000 per violation. 

John F. Pen-y, Site Vice President - Sa lem 

!.XECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR * LICENSED OPERATOR 

Of<FI CER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR * LICE SEO OPERATOR 

NIA 

GRADE AND REG ISTRY NUMBER (If APPLICABLE) 

4/21/2016_ 

DATE 

856-339-3463 

AREA CODE/PHO E NUMBER 

*For a local agency w/J ere tlte !ti lt e -ranking operator does not ltave tlte ability to a11tltorize capital expenditures and !tire personnel. a p erson having that responsibility or 
person designated by that p erson . ia11 sign tlt e fo 11owing certiftcation: 

l certify under pena lty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58: I OA-6F(5) that r have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports. 

NIA NIA NIA 
NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREACOD~Pl-IONENUMBER 



Surface V\fater Discharge Monitoring Report 

PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: 

NJ0005622 489A SW Outfall 489A 

PARAMETER x QUANTITY OR LOADING 

Flow, In Condu it or SAMPLE o,,oJ..L/i Ooo~L/ <is' MEASUREMENT 
Thru Treatment Plant 

50050 1 PERMIT REPORT REPORT 
REQUIREMENT ' 01MOAV 01DAMX Effluent Gross Value 

QL ""***"!* 1'?' *'*'II*** 

pH SAMPLE 
MEASUREMENT 

...... . ...... 
00400 1 PERMIT 

REQUIREMENT ***1111"'* "'"''It'*** 
Effluent Gross Value 

, QL ***•** ** .... *** .. "'''' 
Solids, Total SAMPLE 

MEASUREMENT 
...... ...... 

Suspended 

00530 1 PERMIT 
REQUIREMENT ***•** **•*** Effl uent Gross Value 

****""* **'It.*** QL ·" 
Petroleum SAMPLE 

MEASUREMENT 
...... ...... 

Hydrocarbons 

00551 1 PERMfr 
REQUIREMENT ***"'** .. .--.. .. 

Effluent Gross Value 

FACILITY NAME: MONITORING PERIOD: 

3/1/2016 TO 3/31 /2016 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN 

NO. FREQ.OF 
UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS 

...... ...... ........ r/J 1nof1+l\ 
MGD ...... 1/Month 

11*-**** "'***"'* 1filt***"" 

•***** **"'*** *ill"'**"' 

(;.Cf .... .,, . 6~9 </J 
I 
//l1ollfh 

6.0 9.0 
, 

1/Month ....... SU 
01DAMN •'t"k••"-:• 01DAMX 

•"'**** ***it'll''llrr . ,.,"'**ill 

I 7 ...... (J lmcaf~ 
**"' "'"' "' 

100 30 MG/L 
1/Month 

01DAMX 01MOAV *""***- Ii 
. *•1t1t•• •Iii*"'"'"' 1tlo'll••• 

...... <:A < ~ ~ inoa+t, 
...... 10 15 MG/L 

1/Month 
*"'**** 01MOAV 01DAMX " 

Pl46814 

SAMPLE 
TYPE 

Ccjc+d 
CALCTD 

; 

G-rai 
GRAB 

Cret b 
GRAB 

I 

Gra6 
GRAB 

' 

QL *""""*** ***"'*'flt *****""1E>< .,. ... *"* *""*""* .... \\, ,r,; 

Carbon, Tot Organic SAMPLE I 7 1¢ !mod"" MEASUREMENT 
...... . ..... ...... 

(TOC) 

00680 1 PERMIT ...... REPORT 50 MG/L 1/Month 
REQUIR EMENT •***** ***.,.** *""***"' 01MO~V 01DAMX Effluent Gross Value ... ~ 

QL "'***** **1<*** ****** **"'*'111* ****** 

Lab Certification # SAMPLE 

/73 d-1 PA !l6 MEASUREMENT 

99999 99 PERMIT REPORT REPORT REPORT REPORT REPORT NotAppllc 

Lab REQUIREMENT Lab# Lab# Lab# Lab# Lab# 

QL ***11•* *"".,.*** .,..,._,, . .,.. ••wilt** *•***"' 

Comments: If there are any questions in regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860 or via ema il at 
"srosenwi@dep.state .nj .us". 

Pre-Print Creation Date: 11112016 

Gra b 
GRAB 

NOT AP 

.. 
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